

C.A. No. 17-56276

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

OSCAR OLIVAS,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

DAVID SALAZAR et al.,
Respondents-Appellees.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Appeal from the Judgment of the United States District Court
For the Southern District of California
D.C. No. 14-cv-01434-WQH-BLM
(Honorable William Q. Hayes)

BARDIS VAKILI
bvakili@aclusandiego.org
DAVID LOY
davidloy@aclusandiego.org
ACLU FOUNDATION OF SAN DIEGO
& IMPERIAL COUNTIES
P.O. Box 87131
San Diego, California 92138-7131
Telephone: 619.398.4485

Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant OSCAR
OLIVAS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....4

 A. Mr. Olivas’s Birth and Childhood4

 B. Government Determinations of Mr. Olivas’s Citizenship and Treatment
 Consistent with Citizenship7

 C. Juarez Interviews.....9

 D. Mr. Olivas’s Stateless Exile10

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT14

STANDARD OF REVIEW17

ARGUMENT18

 I. BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED MR.
 OLIVAS IS A U.S. CITIZEN AND CONSISTENTLY TREATED HIM AS
 SUCH, IT MUST BEAR THE BURDEN TO PROVE BY CLEAR AND
 CONVINCING EVIDENCE THAT HE IS NOT A CITIZEN.18

 A. The Government Must Bear the Burden to Prove Mr. Olivas Is Not a
 U.S. Citizen Because It Made Repeated Findings He Was a Citizen, on
 which He Justifiably Relied for Decades.....18

 B. The Government Should Bear the Same Burden and Standard to Prove
 Mr. Olivas Is Not a Citizen as in Removal Proceedings, Which It
 Could Have Initiated Long Ago, and the Court Should Not Reward the

Government for its Delay and Negligence by Forcing Mr. Olivas to Bear the Burden of Proof.	25
C. The District Court Incorrectly Relied on Decisions that Do Not Apply to This Case and Erred in Disregarding the Controlling Precedent in <i>Lung</i> that Requires the Government to Bear the Burden of Proof.	28
II. BECAUSE THE RECORD CONTAINS NO ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE PROVING MR. OLIVAS WAS BORN OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES, THE GOVERNMENT DID NOT SUSTAIN ITS BURDEN TO PROVE HE IS NOT A CITIZEN, AND HE IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	33
A. The Government’s Determinations of Mr. Olivas’s Citizenship Established a Prima Facie Case He Is a U.S. Citizen, and the Record Contains No Admissible Evidence Proving He Is Not.....	33
1. The Juarez Statement is Hearsay that Is Inadmissible to Prove Mr. Olivas Was Born in Mexico.....	34
2. No Other Admissible Evidence Established that Mr. Olivas Was Born Outside the United States.....	40
B. Without Admissible Evidence Mr. Olivas Is Not a U.S. Citizen, the Government Cannot Meet Its Burden of Proof by Impeaching the Evidence that He Was Born in the United States.	44
C. This Court Should Reverse the Judgment and Direct Entry of Judgment in Mr. Olivas’s Favor, Because the Government Failed to Meet its Burden of Proof Despite Ample Opportunity and Express Agreement to Present All Available Evidence.	47
III. THE DISTRICT COURT HAD JURISDICTION BECAUSE MR. OLIVAS STATED CITIZENSHIP CLAIMS AND THIS CASE DOES NOT ARISE FROM ANY DISCRETIONARY DECISION TO COMMENCE IMMIGRATION PROCEEDINGS.....	49
CONCLUSION.....	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	52
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	53

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Addington v. Texas,
441 U.S. 418 (1979).....28

Afroyim v. Rusk,
387 U.S. 253 (1967).....24

Agosto v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.,
436 U.S. 748 (1978).....27

Alexander v. Sessions,
No. CV-16-04514-PHX-DGC, 2017 WL 1326146 (D. Ariz. Apr. 11, 2017)27, 29

Barahona-Gomez v. Reno,
236 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2001)49

Baumgartner v. United States,
322 U.S. 665 (1944)..... 19, 25

Berenyi v. Dist. Dir., Immigration & Naturalization Serv.,
385 U.S. 630 (1967).....29

Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.,
466 U.S. 485 (1984).....45

Calmat Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
364 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2004)17

Canada v. Blain’s Helicopters, Inc.,
831 F.2d 920 (9th Cir. 1987)45

Castaneda v. Dura-Vent Corp.,
648 F.2d 612 (9th Cir. 1981)38

Corona-Palomera v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.,
661 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1981)34

Costello v. United States,
 365 U.S. 265 (1961).....19

Decker v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.,
 No. 2:12-CV-00454, 2013 WL 4830961, (S.D. Ohio Sept. 10, 2013).....39

Delmore v. Brownell,
 236 F.2d 598 (3d Cir. 1956) 20, 22, 25

Eckenrode v. Pennsylvania R. Co.,
 164 F.2d 996 (3d Cir. 1947)46

Escobar v. Immigration and Naturalization Serv.,
 896 F.2d 564 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....21

Estate of Mitchell v. C.I.R.,
 250 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2001)17

Fed. Ins. Co. v. HPSC, Inc.,
 480 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2007).....45

Fernandez v. Virgillo,
 No. 2:12-CV-02475 JWS, 2014 WL 2930749 (D. Ariz. June 30, 2014).....39

Flores-Torres v. Mukasey,
 548 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2008) 3, 17

Goldhirsh Grp., Inc. v. Alpert,
 107 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 1997)46

Gorbach v. Reno,
 219 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2000)20

Gray v. Swenson,
 430 F.2d 9 (8th Cir. 1970)32

Harris v. Rivera,
 454 U.S. 339 (1981).....42

<i>Iasu v. Smith,</i>	
511 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>In re Al-Nashiri,</i>	
835 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>Jackson v. Crosby,</i>	
375 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Jeffries v. United States,</i>	
477 F.2d 52 (9th Cir. 1973)	39
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst,</i>	
304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	28
<i>Kaho v. Ilchert,</i>	
765 F.2d 877 (9th Cir. 1985)	22
<i>Kendall v. Daily News Pub. Co.,</i>	
716 F.3d 82 (3d Cir. 2013)	46
<i>Kennedy v. S. California Edison Co.,</i>	
268 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 2001)	47
<i>Kwai Fun Wong v. United States,</i>	
373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004)	50
<i>Kwock Jan Fat v. White,</i>	
253 U.S. 454 (1920).....	20
<i>Lee Hon Lung v. Dulles,</i>	
261 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1958)	14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,</i>	
497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	48
<i>Mitsugi Nishikawa v. Dulles,</i>	
356 U.S. 129 (1958).....	25

<i>Molski v. Foley Estates Vineyard & Winery, LLC,</i> 531 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Mondaca-Vega v. Lynch,</i> 808 F.3d 413 (9th Cir. 2015)	14, 15, 26, 27, 30
<i>Moore v. Chesapeake & O. Ry. Co.,</i> 340 U.S. 573 (1951).....	46
<i>NLRB v. Carolina Natural Gas Corp.,</i> 386 F.2d 571 (4th Cir. 1967)	38
<i>NLRB v. Louis A. Weiss Mem’l Hosp.,</i> 172 F.3d 432 (7th Cir. 1999)	44
<i>Orr v. Bank of Am., NT & SA,</i> 285 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2002)	38
<i>Pearson v. Williams,</i> 202 U.S. 281 (1906).....	22
<i>Pittman by Pittman v. Grayson,</i> 149 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998)	41, 44
<i>Price v. U.S. Navy,</i> 39 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.,</i> 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	49
<i>Rivera v. Ashcroft,</i> 394 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Robinson v. United States,</i> 586 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Rosales-Rosales v. Ashcroft,</i> 347 F.3d 714 (9th Cir. 2003)	49

Sam Galloway Ford, Inc. v. Universal Underwriters Ins. Co.,
 793 F. Supp. 1079 (M.D. Fla. 1992).....40

Sana v. Hawaiian Cruises, Ltd.,
 181 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 1999)40

Sanchez-Martinez v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.,
 714 F.2d 72 (9th Cir. 1983) 27, 34

Santos v. Murdock,
 243 F.3d 681 (2d Cir. 2001)35

Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast,
 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....18

Schering Corp. v. Pfizer Inc.,
 189 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 1999) 41, 44

Schlup v. Delo,
 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....32

Schneiderman v. United States,
 320 U.S. 118 (1943)..... 19, 25

Semitool, Inc. v. Tokyo Electron Am., Inc.,
 208 F.R.D. 273 (N.D. Cal. 2002).....32

Singh v. Ilchert,
 63 F.3d 1501 (9th Cir. 1995)17

Snook v. Wood,
 89 F.3d 605 (9th Cir. 1996)28

St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks,
 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....45

Theogene v. Gonzales,
 411 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2005)27

United States v. 15 Bosworth St.,
 236 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2001).....44

United States v. Argueta-Rosales,
 819 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2016)11

United States v. Bonds,
 608 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2010) 36, 37

United States v. Brugnara,
 856 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2017)17

United States v. Crouch,
 731 F.2d 621 (9th Cir. 1984)35

United States v. Day,
 789 F.2d 1217 (6th Cir. 1986)35

United States v. Jaramillo,
 69 F.3d 388 (9th Cir. 1995)35

United States v. Kanu,
 695 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 39, 40

United States v. Livingston,
 661 F.2d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....35

United States v. Micke,
 859 F.2d 473 (7th Cir. 1988)35

United States v. Morales,
 720 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2013)36

United States v. Pena-Gutierrez,
 222 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2000)40

United States v. Portsmouth Paving Corp.,
 694 F.2d 312 (4th Cir. 1982) 36, 37

<i>United States v. Ragghianti</i> , 560 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1977)	35
<i>United States v. Stinefast</i> , 724 F.3d 925 (7th Cir. 2013)	42
<i>United States v. Tavares</i> , 512 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1975)	35
<i>Ventura-Escamilla v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 647 F.2d 28 (9th Cir. 1981)	20, 21
<i>Weisgram v. Marley Co.</i> , 528 U.S. 440 (2000).....	33, 48
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 567 U.S. 50 (2012).....	42
<i>Wong Kam Chong v. United States</i> , 111 F.2d 707 (9th Cir. 1940)	33
<i>Woodby v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966).....	25, 27
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003).....	32
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 1657(a)	32
28 U.S.C. § 2106	47
28 U.S.C. § 2241	3
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(b)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1154(b)	21

8 U.S.C. § 1185(b) n.1; Pub. L. 108-458 (2004), § 7209(c)(2)(A)23

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A).....11

8 U.S.C. § 1227 (a)(2)(A)(iii)23

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B) 8, 23

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(5).....27

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(5)(B) 15, 27

8 U.S.C. § 1252(g) 2, 3, 4, 14, 16, 49, 50

8 U.S.C. §§ 1151-115421

Rules

Civ. LR 7.2.....38

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(a)(1).....32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(1).....32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(5).....45

Fed. R. Civ. P. 81(a)(4).....31

Fed. R. Evid. 100338

Fed. R. Evid. 110133

Fed. R. Evid. 80137

Fed. R. Evid. 801(c).....35

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(1)(A)34

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(B).....41

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(C)..... 36, 37

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(D)37

Fed. R. Evid. 802 35, 41

Fed. R. Evid. 803(5).....43

Fed. R. Evid. 803(6), (8)36

Fed. R. Evid. 80540

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 103.2(b)21
8 C.F.R. § 204.1(f)(1)21
8 C.F.R. § 204.2(a)(2)21
8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(5)(i)11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 114
